Welfare, Government of India, in its official website, the question 

which appears under serial number 3 reads, “Is it mandatory to 

take the vaccine?” The “potential response”, which is provided in 

the official website reads, “Vaccination for COVID-19 is voluntary. 

In this context, around one hundred and seven (107) years ago, 

in Schloendroff v Society of New York Hospitals reported at (1914) 

211 NY 125 = 105 NE 92; 1914 NY Justice Cardozo ruled that 

„every human being of adult years and sound mind has a right to 

determine what shall be done with their body‟.